| dance with

Rule 360 ol the AM?2?

Insolvency (England

s hmma  Notice of move from administration to creditors’

Schedule B1 to the

Insofvency Act 1986. voluntary liquidation

8

Companies House

>
4
0
[74]
o
o
I
[

*ABWAGL1D*
A16

09/01/2020 #217
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number , 0 ITI_S—[TETB_,TE

Company name in full | Economy Energy Trading Limited

2 Filling in this form
Plaase camplete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry
Coassmonbe (5 [0 [0 [6 (2 [o{1[s [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ _
Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Eddie

Surname Williams

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Golmore Building

Street | Coimore Circus

Post town |7|3irrningham

County/Region |

ot (5[4 [ [6[A[T[ [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s}

Jon L

Surname

Roden

© 0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number I Colmore Building

Street | Colmore Circus
|
Post town l Birmingham
County/Region l
Postcode Blal Tefalr] [
Country ‘

@& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s)

the

Surname

directors

Proposed liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Eddie

Surname

Williams

Insolvency practitioner | 9 IG_IG_IS_I_ ’— l_ ,—

number

Proposed liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber| Colmore Building

Street | Colmore Circus
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode Bla] [6[A[T] [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM2?2

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Full forenamef(s)

JonlL

Surname

Roden

Insolvency practitioner ,? ’1_ ’4_’9' ’? 4— ’_}7

number

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator,

Proposed liquidator’s address®

Building name/number| Colmore Building

@ 0ther liguidator
Use this sectron to tell us about

Street | Colmore Circus another hquidator.
|

Post town l Birmingham

County/Regian l

s[5 [a [ [ [AlT] [

Country |

Period of progress report

From date Id1 ’T E_lq_ ’TZ—ITO_ITE

To dae o7 o l2lol2[0

i3

Final progress report

! have attached a copy of the final progress report.

m

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X S ed

Signature date

ol7 611 Tafol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM?2?2

Notice of mave from administration ta creditors’ valuntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

“™M™ Grant Thomton UK LLP

I Address

Colmore Building

r Colmore Circus
Post - .

| ™" Birmingham
County/Region

IIQT_FEFF—FHF!_F

|nx

‘ Telephane

0121 212 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatian missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

TR RN
< What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about another insalvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

OoDDOoo0DO0O®

© You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1Y, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS6, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AM09,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM2Z,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, REC2, REC3

- LaQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- WU07, WU1S

- COMt, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

2 |

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Stuart

Sumame

Preston

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumberl Level 8

Street | 110 Queen Street
|
Post town I Glasgow
County/Region |
Postcode [cfr [ [slefx] [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

Economy Energy Trading
Limited - in administration

(the Company)

Joint administrators’ final progress report

Prepared by: Eddie Williams, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Richard Jackson on 0161 953
6900

Commercial in confidence

Recovery and Rearganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB



Commercial In confidence

Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both

AlC

Allled International Credit Limited

CLT

Customer Liaison Team

the Company

Economy Energy Trading Limited —in
administration

Credit customers

Customers with a credit meter, typically paying
via direct debit

CVL Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
DCA Debt Collection Agency

the Firm Grant Thomton UK LLP

FCA Financiai Conduct Authority

Gateley Gateley Plc

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank plc

Joint administrators Eddie Williams, Jon Roden and Stuart Preston
Lloyds Lloyds Banking Group

Ofgem Office of Gas and Electricity Markets
ovo OVQ Energy

PAYE Pay As You Earn tax

Pre-pay customer

Customer with a pre-pay meter

ROCs

Renewable Obligation Certificates

R&P Receipts and Payments account
SoA Statement of Affairs
SHMA Shakespeare Martineau LLP
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice
SoLR Supplier of Last Resort
Squires Squire Patton Boggs LLP
SRO SR Outsourcing Limited
TSA Transitional Service Agreement
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment)

VAT Value Added Tax

Key dates

11 January 2019

Company's energy licence revoked

12 January 2019

Customers transferred to OVOQ Energy Limited

14 January 2019

Joint administrators appointed




Commercial In confidence

1 Executive summary

+ This final progress report for the Company’s administration covers the entirety of the administration.

» Qur proposals were approved on 26 March 2019 by way of a decision procedure by the creditors.

s In addition to our statutory duties, the key work done in the period since the previous progress
report to 13 July 2019 has been to realise the assets of the Company, principally working to
reconcile customer account and collect debts. Further detalls of our work are provided later in this
report.

« The administration will end by converting to CVL, as there will be sufficient funds to make a
distribution to unsecured non-preferential creditors The quantum and timing of any distribution is
still uncertain and is mainly driven by the timing and guantum of debt collections

s Adecision of creditors is being sought within this repaort Please see section 7 for further details.

+ This report should be read in conjunction with the proposals and progress reports dated
7 March 2019 and 8 August 2019,

w4

Eddie Williams
Former Joint Admintstrator

7 January 2020




2.1

2.2

Commercial In confidence

An overview of the
administration

Implementation of the proposals

The administrators’ proposals were approved on 26 March 2019 by the creditors by way of a decision
procedure

The duty of the joint administrators is to act in the best interests of the creditors as a whole in order to
achieve the purpose of the administration, which was to achieve one of the three objectives set out in
the insolvency legislation:

= Rescuing the company as a going concern; or

+ Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential crecitors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern The SoLR
process tock place priof to the administration, which transferred the customers and all on-going energy
supplies to another energy supplier The Company’s energy licence was revoked therefore there was no
on-going trade at the point of administration.

Accordingly, as set out in the statement of proposals, the joint administrators have pursued the
objective of achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up. The third objective will also be achieved as there are sufficient realisations
to pay a preferential dividend.

There were no major amendments to or deviations from the joint administrators’ statement of proposals

Extension of the administration

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of appaintment.

In certain circumstances It is necessary to extend the administrators' term in office in order to achieve
the objective of the administration

No such extension to the administration was necessary in this case




3

3.1

3.2

Commercial in confidence

Progress to conclusion

Strategy and progress from last report

As previously reported, the Company’s main asset other than cash at bank is the debtor book.
Therefore, the administration strategy and progress since the last report has been focused on finalising
customer accounts and maximising debtor collections.

Completing the final billing process and implementing an efficient debt collection strategy enables the
statutory purpose of the administration to be achieved and is the best available outcome for creditors as
a whole in these circumstances. The joint administrators do not helieve that asset realisations and
potential returns to creditors would have been maximised should the Cornpany have entered liquidation
immediately.

Further details on the conduct of the administration are provided below.

Wind down and final billing (R&P Trading account at
appendix A)
Initial strategy following appointment

The joint administrators occupied the Company’s Friars House site from the date of appointment to the
4 September 2019 to execute the administration strategy, and the Company’s Abbey Park site from the
date of appointment to 24 May 2019 to assist OVO with the transfer of prepayment customers. The
decision to continue to occupy the Friars House site was made as part of the joint administrators’
strategy was to maximise realisations by completing the final billing process to support the collection of
book debts. Final bills also had to be prepared for customers who will be in a credit position.

As set out in previous reports, the joint administrators initially retained the entire workforce immedately
following appointment to support the transfer of customers to the SoLR, enable vanous Company
financial and industry information to be brought up to date and allow an assessment of the on-going
staffing requirements to support the administration.

The joint administrators decided that the most appropriate strategy was to retain a number of the
Company’s staff to finalise customer accounts and issue final bills to customers.

We have also worked with OVQ to discuss and assist with the orderly transition of customer accounts
and to develop a process to provide the necessary information to enable CVO to honour customers’
credit balances OVO committed to do this as part of their agreement with Ofgem in relation to the Sol.R
transfer

Trading costs

The R&P 15 currently showing a trading less of ¢.£1.7million which will ultimately be offset against the
debtor collection proceeds These costs were incurred In relation o the asset realisation process and
have been recorded in the R&P as trading costs.

The joint adrministrators advised in the proposals that there was significant value in the Company's
unbilled debt, relating to amounts owed by customers but not yet billed. The trading costs incurred have
been necessary in order to agree customers’ final account positions which has allowed us to commence
the debt collection process and provide an accurate credit position, which is essential to understanding
any subsequent claim in the insolvency

Without a successor business (as OVO transferred the customers but not the business and
infrastructure as part of the SoLR bid), it was clear that the joint administrators needed to produce final
bills for all customers to support the customer base and act in line with regulator expectations




3.3

Commercial in confidence

At appointment, the Company estimated that there were ¢.120,000 accounts to be final billed. It was
therefore fundamental to maintain an element of the infrastructure including staff, IT and premises to
property and efficiently deal with customer accounts. Monthly costs to the administration 1n the period
from the date of appointment to exiting site on 4 September were ¢ £200k and the joint administrators
attempted to reduce costs where possible, but costs were predocminantly driven by the level of IT
infrastructure and staff costs

Strategy post site exit

On 4 September 2019, the joint administrators exited Friars House and all employees were either made
redundant or transferred to a new employer under TUPE regulatons. Further information can be found
in the next section of the report

Since the date of our last report the joint administrators have engaged SRO to complete the final billing
process together with continuing to collect customer debts on behalf of the Company SRO was set up
by a former employee of Economy Energy and the team employed are former Economy Energy call
centre agents with knowledge of the sector and the Company’s customer base

The joint administrators are still incurring certain IT costs for IT infrastructure that is required for SRO to
access appropriate data in order to continue the final billing process The costs to the adminstration for
IT infrastructure have been reduced to c£40k per month.

Without incurring these costs, we would have been unable to crystalise any recoverable debtor balance
and finalise customer accounts which would have resulted in substantially lower levels of recoveries to
the estate and a more difficult position for customers of the Company and the SoLR.

The strategy for final billing and collections is discussed in detail below

Realisation of assets

Customer debtors
Final billing

The most significant asset of the Company was the debtor book at appointment. The directors’
Statement of Affairs shows a customer debtor balance of ¢ £38.5millicn A large proportion of this
balance was made up of unbilled estmates where final bills were yet to be generated and therefore
energy consumptien had to be estimated.

As discussed in our previous progress report, due to the ongoing customer reconciliation and final billing
process, the unbilled estimates included in the SoA reduced the opening debt balance of £38.5million to
approximately £23.5million Further information cn this reduction is provided In our progress report
dated 13 July 2019.

In summary however, to ensure a consistent approach to opening and closing reads for the billing
proceass, the joint admiristrators and OVO agreed that customers’ meter reads should be estimated in
line with agreed industry standards. This has caused a large proporton of estimated debit balances to
become credit balances.

As the final billing process continues to progress, we anticipate a further reduction to the estmated
opening debt balance. At the date of this report we estimate the final debtor position is approximately
£20mtllion It ts important to note however that final debtor balances will only be established once the
final billing process has been completed.

The Company historically experienced extensive challenges with its biling system including obtaining
accurate meter read data which has led to adjustments to debit and credit balances through using
industry data The focus of the joint adminustrators has been on resolving existing and additional issues
based on the Company’s informaticn to ensure bills released to customers are as accurate as possible.
Without completing the billing process, we would be unable to complete or finalise the collection process
or allow accurate credit data to be passed to OVO, who In turn refund individual customers.




Commercial in confidence

The process of reconciling customer accounts and issuing final bills has continued to Involve a
considerable amount of investigation, analysis of changing data and validating information. Despite the
significant challenges faced, the joint administrators have sent 94,743 final bills to customers to date. Of
these bills 38,602 are debit balances totalling £12.1million. The remaining 56,141 customer final bills
show credit balances which have been passed to OVO.

It 1s estimated that there are ¢ 16,000 bills still to be raised with a debit or credit balance. A large
proportion of these accounts are anticipated to have complexities or missing data beyond the capability
of the billing system. Furthermore, the joint administrators are adhering to Ofgem back billing rules
which will be considered when finalising these accounts. We are analysing the position in more detail to
inform next steps.

We expect final billing to be completed shortly after this report has been distributed to creditors An
update on the final billing position will be provided to creditors in the liquidation progress report in
12 months.

Final hills sent { stimated final bills remaining

Debtors 38,602 9,000

Creditors 56,141 7,000

Total 94,743 16,000
Debtor collections

Since we last reported, we have actively made contact with customers who have outstanding debts due
to the Company relating to unpaid final bills to recover the amounts due. The process has involved
following the communication plan that was set out In our previous report and engaging with two parties
who are implementing the collections strategy.

The communication plan has allowed the joint administrators to be transparent with customers about the
administration process and manage gueries in an efficient and orderly manner, against the backdrop of
the administration process that has inherent challenges and limitations.

Our communicatron strategy has been as follows.

«  TO - initial contact with the customer to provide a brief update on the administration, ¢. 120,000
customers have now received this communication

s T1 - second communication to customers providing their final bill. This communication has been
staggered to avoid volumes of customer calls and queries in excess of capacity to deal with and is
on-going as more final bills are produced

e T2 _ Chaser to debt customers approximately seven days after they have received a T1
communication if the customer has not made contact regarding their bill or paid the outstanding
balance. T2 communications are on-going based on the number or debt T1s that remain unpaid or
not querned

« T3 - This I1s the final chaser to customers encouraging payment or query before their account i1s
passed to a third party debt collection agent

e T4.T8 — Communication sent by AIC (the DCA engaged to assist with debtor collections)

» T6 onwards will involve potential legal action

Strategy

On appointment, following discussion with Company management and staff and our understanding of
the process, the strategy was to final bill customers and monitor progress before embarking on the debt
collection process.

As the final billing strategy evolved, the joint administrators commenced discussions with varicus
outsourcing providers and DCAs in March 2019 to begin developing a longer term strategy for debtor
collections By June 2018 proposals and costing estimates for phase two of the joint administrators’
strategy had been received from five different parties all with knowledge and experience of the sector or
of restructuring environments

All proposals were considered in detail by the joint administrators alongside the option to continue to
collect debts under the management of the joint administrators A detailed cost analysis was carried out
by the joint administrators to ensure we were able to maximise the collections whilst minimising costs
and ensunng an efficient methadology to benefit customers and the Company’s creditors




Commercial in confidence

The joint administrators decided that the second phase of debtor collections would be split between
parties as this approach represented a potential saving of c.£1million when compared to continuing to
collect debts under the management of the joint administrators More detalls on the parties are provided
below

SRO

A former Economy Energy employee retained by the joint administrators put forward a high level
proposal in Apnil 2019 to setup an outsourcing company and employ a team made up of former call
centre agents employed by the Company. The outsourcing company would be responsible for
completing customer final biling and executing T1, T2 and T3 communications to customers.

The joint administraters agreed contract terms with SRO at the start of August 2019. During August
2019 the joint administrators worked closely with SRO to ensure that there was a smooth transition to
enable SRO to take over the final billing and debtor collections process. This included a certain level of
IT infrastructure such as accounting systems, emails, customer databases and website maintenance
being transferred or made available to SRO. As discussed in the previous section, cE40k per month is
still being incurred to cover IT infrastructure costs

SRO took full independent control in September 2012 and will shortly complete the final billing of
customers, subject to any limitations discussed earlier in the repcrt. Together with producing final bills,
SRO has continued to successfully collect customer debts and assist customers with any queries they
have on their final bills.

The joint administrators continue to have weekly calls and regular meetings with SRO to discuss
progress and monitor billing and collections.

AlC

AlC is a third party debt collection agency regulated by the FCA Discussions with AIC were nitiated in
April 2018. The joint administraters considered AIC's credentials and their ability to handle large volume
of accounts. The joint administrators worked with AIC to ensure that the collection process maximises
collections whilst enabling AIC to work closely with SRO to resolve any queries that customers have on
their bills. The joint administrators exchanged contracts with AIC in August 2019.

AIC has been contacting customers directly to collect debts not paid despite communication from the
joint administrators or SRO and manage the delivery of T4 communications onwards. To date AIC has
contacted ¢.23,000 customers via emall, post or text.

AIC was initially engaged for a period of six months. The joint administrators expect the contract to be
extended for a short period following the end of six months to continue collections The joint
administrators receive daily reports from AIC and have bi-weekly calls to discuss the progress of
collections and any shifts in strategy to maximise collections

SHMA
SHMA 1s a law firn that has an established and respected debt coliection team

Where customers do not pay as a result of this current communication plan, debts will be allocated to
SHMA te commence legal action to recover the amounts due. A contract between the joint
administrators and SHMA 1s currently being negotiated and 1s expected to be signed shortly after this
report has been sent to creditors. We anticipate legal action to commence in early 2020 where there are
unpaid balances where appropriate. The joint administrators will work closely with SHMA and any legal
action commenced will be in line with a cost/benefit analysis We are only seeking to recover debts that
we believe are validly owed to the Company

Collections

To date, debtor collections total ¢.£1.5million. The R&P at appendix A shows collections of £1 4million
which represents a timing difference in receiving and allocating funds to the ledgers.

Included in the opening ledger are debtors who received final bills prior to the SoLR process Since we
last reported we have engaged AIC to contact these customers The final level of debtor collections 1s
uncertain.




Commercial in confidence

Cash at bank
As previously reported, the Company banked with HSBC and Lloyds.

At the date of administration, the Company had cash at bank of £7.6muilhon in its HSBC bank accounts
This amount has now been received into the administration account, with the exception of £100,000 that
has been left in the account to cover potential direct debit indemnity exposure. There may therefore be
further sums into the estate.

The Lloyds account held £0 3million at the date of administration. This has been received into the
administration account.

Suspense account — Monies awaiting reconciliation

As part of the SoLR process, it was agreed with OVC and Ofgem that the joint administrators would
continue to collect direct debits into the pre-appointment bank account untl OVO were in a position to
redirect these payments. On 18 March 2018, OVO redirected customer direct debits to OVO bank
accounts following cornpletion ot the direct debit transfer process.

From the date of appointment to 18 March 2019, £8.4million of direct debits were collected and are held
In a suspense account until allocated.

Based on the Company’s current estimated position of customer accounts, a portion is hikely to be
allocated against customer debts owed to the Company and will therefore be an asset of the
administration. The remainder is expected to be allocated against accounts in credit and will be
transferred to OVC to form part of the credit refunds. These amounts are estimates and therefore
subject to change The actual split will not be known until all accounts have been finalised and

reconciled.

Where payment of the direct debit has resulted in the creation of or increase in a customer credit
balance (once the account has been final billed), the joint administrators will transfer the direct debit
amount, or any excess credit amounts received post appointment to OVO This will form part of the
credit balance refunds which OVQ are honouring as part of the SoLR process.

All direct debit receipts into the pre-appointment bank accounts have now been transferred to the joint
administrators and allocated to the suspense account pending final billing and customer account
reconciliations

The joint administrators have transferred £3 7million to OVO as payment for direct debit receipts
allocated against accounts in a credit position where OVO has provided evidence of cash paid out to
these customers, leaving a balance in suspense of £4.7million.

Monies due to OVO (Asset realisation)

After the SoLR process was completed, ¢ £6million was received from pre-payment meter top ups.
These amounts related to supply post SolLR. These funds have been transferred to OVC and are shown
in the R&P as an asset realisation (the funds being received into the administration estate) and a cost of

realisation (monies being paid to OVO).

Prepayment top
Description Amount

£000
Glohal Pay post appontment prepayment top ups 1119
Apr-19 Global Pay post appontment prepayment lop ups 1.665
Dec-19 Global Pay post appointment prepayment top ups 3,276
Total 6,060

In addition, £3.7milllon in relation to direct debits received post administration from credit customers has
been sent to OVO as set out below.




Commercial in confidence

Direct debit receipts

Amount
Description £000

D|et debit receipts - customers in a credit position 1,540
refunded by OVO

Aug-19 Direct debit receipts - customers in a gredi position 1,285
refunded by OVO

Dec-19 Direct debit receipts - customers in a credit posiion 934
refunded by OVO
Total 3,769

A total of £9.8million has been paid to OVO in total. Significant reconciliation work is required to ensure
that all direct debit receipts are allocated correctly between the estate and OVQO and this is a function of
all accounts being finalised.

Customer top up receipts

At the date of administration customer top up receipts tetalling £2.4million were being held by third
parties These were pre-pay customer top ups made prior to appointment.

The joint administrators entered into discussions with these third parties to ensure all monies were
identified and remitted to the administration estate.

In our previous report we stated that customer top ups totalling £5 7million had been collected and
received into the administration bank account as an asset in the administration However, upon further
investigation it has been established that £3.3million relates to post appointment customer top ups and
has therefore been paid to OVO as discussed above.

Security deposits

As set out in our previous report, the Company sourced energy supply and infrastructure services from
a wide industry supplier network. Industry suppliers request deposits/credit cover to supply the service
to the Company.

The directors’ statement of affairs split these amounts into security deposits and debtors ~ industry and
shows that there was c.£1millicn lodged with these suppliers. The joint administrators have been laising
with these suppliers to substantiate the value of any credit cover that should be repaid to the Company.
The majority of this has been offset by these parties against amounts owing.

To date c£484k has been paid over to the administration estate and we do not expect any further
realisations.

Leasehold property

On appointment, the Company operated from two leasehold office premises The headquarters based at
Friars House, Manor House Drive, Coventry and the contact centre at Abbey Park, Stoneleigh

The joint administrators have handed both sites back to the landlord, Abbey Park on 24 May 2019 and
Friars House on 4 September 2019.

IT Equipment and Plant and Machinery

The Company's IT equipment, furniture and other office equipment have been independently valued by
European Valuations and the inttial view was that the equipment was of limited value

The joint administrators have realised £8,000 for IT equipment and £3,235 for office furniture from the
Abbey Park and Friars House site Funds have been received into the administration estate.

Rates refund

The Company has received business rates refunds totalling £13,647 from Coventry City Council and
Warwick District Council.

Unallocated customer receipts




3.4

Commercial Iin confidence

Unallocated customer receipts relate to customers who have made a payment to the administration
bank account but no reference has been provided to allocate to an individual’s account.

We do not anticipate a large amount of these receipts, and the joint administrators have taken the
decision to refund the amounts to customers using the bank details from the direct receipt

Miscellaneous receipts

Miscellaneous receipts relate to repayments of salary overpayments made by former employees prior to
our appointment We do not anticipate any further repayments Other smaller receipts have also been
allocated to this account until we can identify and allocate as appropriate.

Bank interest

Since the date of administration, the joint administrators have accrued c £48k of bank interest.

Other matters

Customers

Prior to our appointment, the Company was required to comply with the Energy Act 2004 under its
licence for the supply of energy. This meant that administrators could not be appointed to the Company
until Ofgem had made arrangements to transfer customers to a SoLR. Ofgem withdrew the Company’s
energy licence, and once the SoLR process was completed, all Economy Energy customers transferred
to OVO with effect from 12 January 2018 and the Company was placed into administratien on 14
January 2019,

As discussed previously in this report, since our appointment we have been reconciling all customer
accounts in order to produce final bills. Due to the high volume of former customers together with
inherent and complex issues within the Company's billing system and the need to venfy certain
information with OVO, this is taking a number of months to complete. We appreciate that the delays
have been frustrating to customers and we have been focused on making this complex process as
efficient as possible whilst maintaining appropriate levels of customer service as per Ofgem’s
expectations.

We have had a significant volume of customer calls, emails, letters and website enquires, not only from
customers with outstanding debt balances but alsc from those expecting credit balance refunds The
joint administrators are working hard to deal with this volume of queries and a significant amount of time
and resource is spent investigating and responding to these customers.

Litigation

At the date of administration, the Company was subtect to five on-going litgation matters of various
sizes brought against it by various parties.

The joint administrators have been working to gather information around these matters and have been
In active dialogue with these parties.

The nature of these litigation claims are complex and include parties in additicn to the Company They
are not discussed in detail as part of this report albeit one has ended as a conseguence of the
administration and two have resulted In settlements that will be unsecured claims in the administration.
The position on the other matters have moved forward pesitively for the overall outcome of the
administration.

The joint administrators have engaged Gateley to provide advice on the joint administrators’ approach to
defend or engage in the various litigation matters. The overall approach is to reduce creditor claims
where It 1s possible, in the context of minimising the impact on other unsecured creditors

VAT position/Tax
Pre-appointrment tax point

The joint administrators have been in detaited discussions with HMRC regarding the applicable VAT
treatment of the provision of energy services and the associated tax point of supply HMRC has now
confirmed that whilst typically the paint of supply would be the receipt of cash from a customer, given




Commercial 1n confidence

the loss of an energy supply licence by the Company prior to administration, the tax point must have
fallen into the pre-appointment period.

As such, VAT payable at 5% on debtor realisations will not represent a cost of the administration. This
will represent a saving to the administration estate of the quantum and timing of this saving is driven by
the debtor collections. Amounts will rank as an unsecured claim in the administration estate

VAT accounting for credit notes

There have been recent changes to the VAT legislation that will have an impact on how VAT is
accounted for in relation to credit notes A significant amount of credits have been issues on customer
accounts post appointment as discussed previously in this report due to consumption adjustments. To
the extent that these adjustments represent a credit for VAT purposes, an adjustment to the VAT
position of the Company may be required, potentially post appointment The position is currentiy
uncertain, the joint administrators are working closely with VAT specialists to conclude this matter

Employees

As discussed previously in this report, the joint administrators retained the workforce of 204 employees
immediately following appointment

Head office ermployees

The decision was made at the end of the first week of the administration to retain only the departments
that would assist with final billing, which included the IT and billing departments, as well as a number of
head office functions such as finance and HR. A total of 36 employees were retained at the Company’s
head office to carry out these activities.

Contact centre employees

A total of 101 staff were retained at the contact centre to support OVO for a three month period in order
to transition customers from the Company 1o OVO The costs of this will be met by OVO

By retaining these employees for OVO, the joint administrators were able to form a Customer Liaison
Team in April 2019 made up of employees from the contact centre. The team was formed to support the
joint administrators in collecting customer debts and assisting customers with any queries they have
about their bills.

Redundancies

Due to certain functions nc longer being required, such as sales and commercial teams, it was

necessary to make 49 staff redundant at the end of the first week of the administration. There were 18

employees who resigned from the Company between the date of administration and the date the first \
redundancies were made.

There were no arrears of wages and all employees were paid up to the administration, prior to our
appointment.

It was necessary to make a further 17 employees redundant on 3 Apnl 2019. There were no arrears of
wages,

On 2 August 2019, 19 employees transferred to SRO pursuant to TUPE regulations. All remaining
employees were made redundant during August 2019 as they did not fall within the business transfer.

ovo

On appointment the joint administrators engaged with OVO to assist with the transition of customers
from the Company to QVO.

It was agreed that a Transitional Service Agreement would be put in place between the Company, the
joint administrators and OVO. The TSA covers the customer service and financial element of
transitioning customers to OVO. The following points, amongst other items, are covered in the TSA

« The Company would retain staff at Abbey Park, to operate the contact centre on behalf of OVO to
support initiai customer queries following the SoLR transfer, with staff salary costs together with
office and IT costs being recharged to OVO. In addition the joint administrator's supervision costs
incurred for managing the operations at Abbey Park would be recharged to OVQ, to ensure the

10



Commercial in confidence

creditors of the Company would not incur the costs for continued operation of the contact centre

* The process for reconciling cash received from customers by one party that should be remitted to
the other

Following the conclusion of the transiticn period, the agreement between QVO and the jcint
administrators ended on 3 April 2019 The joint administrators have invoiced OVO for the costs of
employees from the date of appointment and a final invoice for other outstanding costs will also be
produced and this will be dealt with as part of the final reconciiiation of monies with OVO.

During the administration period the joint administrators have continued to assist OVQO with the
following.

+  Final billing of credit customers

«  Weekly calls to discuss the evolving credit position

* Reconciliation of direct debit payments allocated against accounts 1n a credit position
+ Credit customer enguires

* General updates on the progress of the administration

"



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Commercial in confidence

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company has granted a debenture dated 15 June 2015, including fixed and floating charge over all
assets in favour of HSBC According to the Company's books and records, HSBC had no indebtedness
at the date of appeointment

HSBC has continued to honour direct debt indemnity claims from customers during the administration
period. As a result of HSBC's floating charge over the assets of the Company these payments are
treated as a floating charge distribution in the R&P. A distribution of cE577k has been made to date

The joint administrators have obtained validity of secunty advice from Squire Patton Boggs LLP which
cenfirmed that security is valid

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits and employee contribution to occupational pension schemes. A significant element of
these claims has been subrogated to the Secretary of State, following part-payment of these claims by
the Redundancy Payments Service.

The only preferential claims that the joint administrators are aware of is for holiday pay due at the date
of the administration and for unpaid pension contributions from the December payroll and pre
appointment portion of the January payroll, totalling £6,334

The joint administraters have submitted a claim for these unpaid pension contributions to the RPQO.

The Company's holiday year ran from January to December, including some element of camed forward
haliday balances it is estimated that unpaid holiday at the date of the administration was £9,853.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable 100 pence in the pound distribution to
preferential creditors

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net property and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

As a result of the expected level of realisations, funds available to unsecured creditors are anticipated to
be in excess of the funds that would be set aside under the prescribed part provisions.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs, non preferential unsecured creditors total £67.3million.
These balances have not been agreed as part of a creditor proving process and are likely to change and
be subject to signifciant and detailed review prior to being finalised. The statement of affairs position can
be summarised as follows:

12



Commercial in confidence

Unsecured creditors

Creditor Amount £'000

Customer accournts i eredit 11,947
Employee claims 600
Trade creditors 18,005
HMRC - VAT/PAYE/NIC 550
Accruals {estimate for goods received not invoiced) 1,670
QFGEM - Feed in tariff 1,500
OFGEM - ROCs 27,064
Total 67,336

Customer accounts in credit

The customer accounts in credit relate to both former customers and current customers who transferred
to OVO under the SolLR process. As agreed with Ofgem prior to the SolLR process, CVQO has agreed to
honour these credit balances.

As discussed in our July progress report, durng the customer recongiliation and final billing process the
estimate for customer accounts in credit has increase. Current estimates suggest a total credit balance
of c£20million.

We are In regular contact with OVO about the movement in this credit balance and they are aware that
any liability cannot be finalised until final billing 1s completed

It 1s expected that OVO will claim in the administration for these amounts and the joint administrators will
seek legal advice to assist with their postion on this.

Employee claims

Employee claims represent redundancy pay and notice pay paid by the RPO in the first instance up to
certain statutory limits It is expected that some employees will have claims above the levels received
from the RPO

Ofgem

Ofgem creditors are in respect of amounts owing for the ROCs unpaid at 31 Octeber 2019 and the
estimated outstanding liability to Feed in Tariff for the period to 11 January 2019. The latest Ofgem
claim received by the joint administrators totals £28.2million Any claim provided by Ofgem will be
subject to review and appropriate legal advice.

Litigation creditors

As discussed previously In this report, the Company was subject to a number of on-going Iitigation
matters The extent to which these parties are successful may result in claims against the Company
which will rank as unsecured claims.

Recovery estimation

We anticipate that there will be sufficient assets to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors Following
conversion to CVL the liquidators will commence work to agree unsecured creditors however until all
claims have been received and fully adjudicated and final debtor balances are known it is difficult to
estimate the level of return to creditors

A dividend 1s likely to be paid in 12-18 months, but this 1s an estimate only and depends on the progress
of factors set out in this report including the following

+ Timing of collections process (including legal action
«  Quantum of collections
s Level of adjudication work reguired for unsecured claims




5

5.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

investigations

We have undertaken our statutory investigations into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into
account the creditors’ interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved.

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




6.1

Commercial in confidence

Costs of the
administration

Agents and advisors

The joint administrators engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the pre-administration
work:
Namg Activity Fee basis  Costs Dishursements

incurred incurred £
i

Squire Patton Boggs LLP  Sobiitors nstructed to assist with the process of Time 39,269
placing the Company into administration including  costs
support for the SoLR process.

The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the post
administration work:

Cosls [isbursements
Name Fee basis incured £ incurred £ date?
Squire Patton Boggs Salicitors instructed to assist with various Time 163,058 357 163.415
LLP legal matters regarding the administration of costs

the Company. Including drafting TSA, legal

advice on essential suppliers, employiment

law and validity of security advice.

Agents instructed to value plant and

machinery and assist with the sale of these Agreed

Euro Valuations assels fee 10,000 747 10,747
Employments rights consultants instructedto  Number

ERA Solutions Limted  assist with emplayment claims of claims 6,620 200 6.820
Advising on [tigation case against the Time

Ashurst LLP Company costs 33626 - 27,487
Adwvising on Itigation case against the Time

Gateley Plc Company costs 30,360 - 30,334
Adwvising on liigation case against the Time

DWF LLP Company Costs 12,198 - 12,198

6.2 Holding costs

The joint administrators have continued to Incur costs in relation to the asset realisation process which
are being recorded in the R&P as trading costs. See breakdown below:

As at 31 December

2019
Rents 76,11
Rates 33,797
Heat & Light 2,289
Telephone 14,192
IT cansultancy costs 92,860
Bank charges 12,087
Repairs and Maintenance 1575
Petty Cash 15
Property expenses 20,640
Merchant services charges 1,147
IT infrasbructure costs 508,505
Agency staff 4,308
PAYENI 205,721




6.3

Commercial in confidence

Net wages 715,819
Other payrell deductions 22,134
Sundry rading expenses 957
Employee expenses 1,710

1,713,937

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments of remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer
to the ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure' at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

s pre-appointment costs

o fee basis

 work done by us and ocur team during the period
hourly charge out rates

dishursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

payments to associates

relationships requiring disclosure

information concerning creditors’ rights

« & & & 2 9

Our remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis as agreed by the creditors

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the penod amounting to £849,576, bringing the
cumulative total at the period end to £1,841,233, of which £850,000 has been paid.

In addition to time costs incurred, we estimate an additional £349,787 in time costs to deal with the
remaining matters in the liquidation as detailed in this report

This brings our total estimated fees to £2,191,000 in comparison to our fees estimate totalling
£2,191,000 which was supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee At this time, we do not
seek to revise our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration

16



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Commercial in confidence

QOutcome of the
administration

Exit from administration

The administrators’ proposals were approved on 26 March 2019 by the creditors by way of a decision
procedure. As discussed in the proposals, the administration will end by moving into CVL as there are
sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured credttors, other than by virtue of

the prescribed part.

Converting to CVL

We are sending form AM22 to the Registrar of Companies with this final progress report on the
administration.

The Company will enter CVL on the date that the Registrar registers form AM22.

Matters still to be dealt with in Liquidation

The following matters are still to be dealt with in the liquidation:
+ Continue to collect customer debis
» Reconcile the position with OVO and allocate customer receipts
+  Agreeing the claims of the preferential creditors and payment of dividend
+« Agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment of a dividend

+ Finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT
returns and settlement of any habilities

«  Complying with statutory and compliance obligations

Discharge from liability
We enclose a notice of deemed consent with this report in order to obtain our discharge from liability

The resolution to be considered 1s as follows:

‘The joint administrators be discharged from hability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their final pregress report to creditors

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
liquidation of the Company and In accordance with the requirements of data protection.

17



Commercial in confidence

A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments



Economy Energy Trading Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Aftairs To 31/12/2019 To 31/12/2019
£ £

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 30,472.62 76.170.84
Rates 3,326.00 33,796.77
Heat & Light NIL 2,289.17
Telephone 2,038.78 14,191.59
IT consultancy costs 21,639.01 92,859.79
Bank Charges NIL 12,086.65
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 1,575.00
Petty Cash (484.83) 15.17
Property Expenses 13,794.95 20,640.34
Merchant services charges 993.55 1,146.80
IT infrastructure costs 172,147.55 508,505.40
Agency staff 4,308.34 4,308.24
PAYE/NI 60,469.81 205,720.93
Net Wages 160,926.12 715,819.26
Other Payroll Deductions 4,766.12 22.133.59
Sundry Trading Expenses 687.62 966.62
Empiloyee Expensas NIL 1,709.87
{475,085.64) {1,713,936.13)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) {475,085.64) {1,713,936.13)

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

07 January 2020 09.39



Economy Energy Trading Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 31/12/2019 To 31/12/12019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank/ISA InterestGross 29,480.93 49 628.75
2,194 876.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
7,952,328.00 Cash at Bank 0.55 7.848,959,66
22 326,165.00 Customer debtors 1,057,846.24 1,441,532.12
2,439,440.00 Customer top up receipts (3,276,495.98) 2,448,688.91
77.730.00 Debtors - Industry NIL NIL
25,000.00 IT Equipment NIL 8,000.00
Miscellaneous Receipts NIL 252236
Monies due to OVO 5,490,599.83 9,819,504.09
Petty Cash at appointment 218.56 218.56
Plant & Machinery 1,270.84 4,526.67
Rates Refund 2,455.90 13,647.38
200,000.00 Security Deposits NIL 483,896.73
Suspense- Monies awaiting reconciliati (2,214,083.85) 4,684,749.35
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (475,085.64) (1,713,936.13)
Unaliocated customer receipts 1.422.75 1,651.62
817,630.13 25,093,590.07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Expenses 13,629.77 13,629.77
Administrators Fees 850,000.00 850,000.00
AgentsAaluers Fees (1) NIL 10,747 .12
Bank Charges 364.21 744,75
insurance of Assets NIL 4,.002.41
IT clearance and back up costs 5,474.30 7.521.26
Legal Fees and Disbursements 131,5637.05 225,403.71
Litigation related expenses 4,583.69 30,532.26
Moniss due to OVO 5,494 878.60 9,819,514.09
Outsourcing costs 679,032.02 679,032.02
Pre-appointment administrators’ expen NIL 1,055.96
Pre-appointment administrators fees NiL 73,023.75
Professional Fees NIL 21,820.00
Re-Direction of Mail 506.00 508.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 73.55
Storage costs 490.17 490.17
(7,180,495.81) (11,738,096.82)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{10,000.00) Preferential Creditors (All) NiL NIL
NIL NIL
FLLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor - HSBC NIL 576,716.59
NIL (576,716.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{67,336,494.00) Unsecured Creditors (All) NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{32,130,955.00) (6,562,865.68) 12,778,776.66
REPRESENTED BY
3 Monthly Money Market 10,000,000.00
Barclays Floating Account 1,450,488.99
HSBC Floating Account 837,638.21
VAT on Purchases 515,429.29
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 07 January 2020 09:39



Economy Energy Trading Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2019 From 14/01/2019

of Affairs To 3112/2019 To 3112/2019

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

VAT on Sales {2,509.02)

VAT Payable - 5% (22,270.81)

12,778,776.66

Page 30f3 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 07 January 2020 09:39



S9)eosse
118y} Jo siojeisiuiwpe 8y} 0] sasuadxa pue uoljesaunwal
‘sjuswAed :81nsojasIp § 9911014 ADUSA|OSU| JO JUBWaleIS g

S2UIPYUOD Ul [BITIBWLLIOT)



(ssemwwos 's89) 's1ybu) sioype.to 1o} UoRBWIoUI

sinsojasip Hulinbs) sdiysuonefsl

$9JBI20SSE O} SjuswAed

HIOM IN0 PAYIBILOS-QNS

sasuadxs pue SJUSWSSINGSIP

sgjel ino sbiseyo Anoy

pouad ay} Buunp wes) Jigy) PUB SJCIBISILILIPE Juiof SY3 AQ SUOR oM
SISeq 99}

51502 Juswuiodde-a1d

:818A00 11 'Auewins U] ((6d|S) 6 3o10Rld
ASUSRGSUL J0 JUSWISTELS pue (Siny SYI} 9107 SIIMY (SS[EA PUE puelbuTj AousA|osu| 8yl ‘9861 10% AQUIA0SU| By} JO SjusWaLINDaI By} YIm UDIUMIUGY Ul pasedasd udaq sey Xpusade sy |

2INSO[OSIP 6 a2Ij0..d AQUSAJOSU| JO JUBW)E)S

$9JeI00SSE U9y} JO siojel)siuiwpe Juiol ay) 0] sasuadxa pue uojelaunwal ‘sjuswied g



"INy 8Y) Ul 05 Op 01 14BU INO BAISS3I am J9ABMOY ‘SIEWLINSE $93) JNO JO SS3IXS Ul UOIJRISUNWS) MEIP O] [BAcidde 3938
03 Joadxe jou op am Juesaid 1y “Jeacidde JnouEm ‘860’ L6123 'SIBLUISA $89 SU) Ul INO 185 JUNOLUE |E10] 3Y} JO SSSIX3 Ul UOHELSUNWS) MEIP O} PalliLLIad 10U 1B oM ‘Sa|Ny au} JO OE 8. Jspun

"SISBQ 994 JN0 JO UOGRUILLSISP 84} 0} Joud SIoNPa10 U} 0} papIAcid BIam UDIUM 4O Yi0g ‘ajew)se asusdxe auj se Wes ayj aq AlyBnol [im
$9sUadXa pue SJeWIIST S99 AU} Ul $ISOD B BU) Se SWes Sy} AIYBN0I aq W SI509 SLUN PARICIAI DANBNLIND 1Y) AedIdUE 9M ‘MO[ag UOJISS SUOP HIOAA, BU} Ul UMOYS SE ‘PUS PoLISd 18 Sy

‘pled ussq SBY 000'0583 U2IUM 16 ‘€£7°1 78’1 3 IE101 uciensIuiwpe sy} Buunp paunotl SIS00 aWl} SAllBINWNg

‘MO[Sq UOIDaS SAIDadsal ayy Ul pepiaotd ST SUCP oM 8y} Jo uoRdiasa(] (MOISg UoIas 3uop
HICAA, BUJ Ul umoys $B) Jy/g /g3 Jo abeiaae ug Je Suy L/ '| A pojuessidal 975 6¥93 Bul||e)o) paunou; a1em SJSCD Swi {paliad ay)) 6102 J8qwa0aq LE 01 6107 AT 1 woly pouad sy Buung

'660'L6L ZF 40 Sewinsa Sa9) B Y ‘JEIS JIsy] pue SJojelisiulupe Juiol auy Aq Juads Aadosd suwi sy} 0) Buipjosoe paxy 8q UoNEIBUNWSI JBY) PIAIOSSL SI0NPaId 8y} 607 1snBny og uo
siojel)siuiwlpe E_o.— o4)] JO s|seq @24

$)$09 Juawijuiodde-1sod

‘pred usag aaey 253y Sjelse Ay woJj (s|esodold Jo Juswale)s siojeisiuiupe juiol ayy i

POSO[TSIP SB) 977 MN UORLOY L JUBIS) JO sasusdxa uopelsiujwpe-aid jo gg0'| 3 PUE $89) uolesIurUpe-aId Y] JO £Z0°E /3 JO JusWwAed peacidde sioipauD PaINgasun sy 6107 YSIEN 92 U0

-a)e1sa sy} woJy pled 8q pinoys Aay} Jayjaym
0} Se sioppa40 Jo Apoq sjendoidde ay) woy painbal sy jeacsdde JyBnos s1 juswhed pue uoneNSIUIWPE $18)U8 Auedwod ay) uaym predun ulewas Aay) Jusixs ay) 0] 'S BUIOP )l 0} MBIA E Ujim
Ing uojesisiulwpe pasjus Auedwod sy} a10jaq ‘s1euOROEId ASuaAlosUl payienD 1Yo 10 SI0JeNSIUNUPE Aq paLNaUl Sasuadxe pue pabieyd S99 ale $}502 UoIRASILIWPE Juswjujodde-aid

$]809 jusuijuiodde-ald




$UOND9([09 1GaP 10 BulgNUOl  «

s$3004d U0IIS|10D
199p 4o sisAjeue pue sBunsaw ABdlellS WeS} 3se)  »

$5820.d UCINI|0T 1GIP SIUBWIWOT
0} ¥2Q pue 1apinosd Buinnosino ym Buibebug e

sauanb 18wo)sno
0 sawnjoa afiej 03 Buipuodsal pue Bunebijssaup o

S30UBIE] JONPSID JBWOISND L0 OAQ Yim Buisier]

uoisod J0)Ipa10 SUOI9|109 J0iGap
pue 19sse SAUBJWOD SU) ASIBUY O = YUM ISISSE 0} WRS ] UOSIEI IBWOISND 3y} YJIM IOM,  «
S|qEIIEAR SW003G SPUN} s5900.d LoReESIUILIPE Sy} Jnoge asuapuodsaliod jno Buipuas
UBIOWNS PINOYS SIOHPSID O} UONNGLISIP SSOWOISND Yim AJusledsuel) aINsua 0)  « pUE Ueld UoiEIIUNWIWC? JAWOsNd Bunuswaldu  «
B J0} pUE 9)e1S3 SU) 10} 3NJBA [erouBUY suofjesieal asiwixel Hels pauielas Auedwo] yiwm ssaocoud Buiig
osi[eal 0] LIESS303U SEM HIOMSIYL @ pue si0igap Buipuelsino 199|020 » feuly PUE LONEIIU03] JBWaIsNa |y BuELapUn g i0)qap 12woisny
HI6LPF  STT'6LLI s1Y iyS s)e8sY

QXS 0} SINJOLISELL | | JO UONISUEL] 3AIBY-1S00
puUB YIooWSs B 3Insua o} s1apiaoud 1y Buleiofian e
¥ PUB JO2INASINO
0} suonelado Jo uonIsuRl) pue ix2 ay1s BuisiueBI e

1S pauieias yim sbueaw Abajel
saaue|eq Joppalo Buisealsu HEIS PIUREISI Ul v ielis

Allenusiod pug sIoNpaso 01 JqejieAs SUQIDSI(OT 1GIP JO WBWSIUHUWIOD
sjesse Bupnpal AgaJay) 'UCHENIDUO3) pue ssaood Busjig jeuy Buunp sougsaud a)IsSUQ .
S|qEIEAR SW0I8] SpUN; JUNO29E N0 ALIED 0] S| UD3Q aney Jou S1Gap JOWIGISNO 138(|00 pue SIUNoJJe
JIBISWNS PINOYS SIOPPRID 0} UONNGLISIP pInom am ‘ssauisng ay) Buisiigers inoyiay e 1BWOISNT Yy [BSp 0] asnjandsenul Buwejuiely
€ 10} PUE S)2]S3 Sy} JO} SN[EA [RIDUBUY ABaeuIs uonesieal lto1Aed
251225 0] AIBSSa0aU SEM IOM SIY]  « 19sSe Siojensiunupe Juiol syl asiwxew 0]« SuloB-uo pue s13)jew 9340jdwa pauielal yw Bugtesq . [esauab Buipes |
y/ores  188'7K3 $iy 921 Buiper)

P3LIN2UL 334 SI0LP3LI 0} JpdUaq |RI2UBLIY 1RS8300U SEM YoM ayl AUAA quUop oM NIOM JO Baly

MO UOI0as Sasuadxa pue sjuswesingsid, syl ul papiaold

B8 QUOP JOM YA UOIJISULOJ Ul pauInoul S9suadxa JO Sjiejaq "SISAleue aoueLEA SJBLINSS $83) [BoLBWNY B Yim Jayiabo} paunoul S8s) SJCleJisIUILIPE JUI0] 84) 0} UOREULOJUI SIL} 1IN0

18% (Jeouswnu Aq pamo||o) saljelleL) sajge) Buimolio) sy 'auop XJom 3L 4O uoneue|dxe aaneleu apircid o} palinbal osie aie apn '61.0Z 1SnbBny g palep SIONPaI0 0] Hodal N0 UIym papnioul
sem SJewnss $99) JINQ "papiaold slewnss sas) Aue jsuiebe se ') ylis uonoauuos ul pasnous sesuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘poliad Syl Ul SUOP XIOM JENIOE JO S1S00 |IBI1SP 0} palinbal a1k SpA

pouad ay) Buunp wes} Jiay) pue siojelisiuiuipe juiof ayy Aq suop 3JoAA



Aojniess yim BuiAdwo jo asodind
ay} Joj A3|os pals|dwod Sem }Iom Siy]

Alsleinaoe
papLo9sl a1e Aed 210U pue Kuepunpal
« ‘Aed Aepijoy Jo} swietd sakojdws 2.nsus o]

siseq JeinfayBuich
. -uo ue uo saakojdwa pauielal ay) busbeuely

suoisuad
g seakopdwz

du/ege3 6ZL'EL3 84y 7es

SI0)paId

ssa001d Aousajosul

3y} 0} anjeA Sppe } aje)sa ay) o}

anjea [epuewy ppe jou 1biw ) ubnoyye
*Jessaoau sem yiom ay) Aypp, Japun
paulejdxa sy "sannp SIapjoY Ao Ay}
ableyasip o} AIESS829U SEM }I0M SILL

pas|jeal pue paindas ‘paynuapl
. ale sjosse Auedwo? |[e Jey) 2.nsua o]

sp1023J Alessaoau Bumiyore

pue spJodal pue syooqg s Auedwe) ay) Bumsiasy
sianas s, Auedwod ay) dn

« Bunjaeq Gupiebal yiom suoieblisaaul JagAd [eussiu|

SpICIaL g SHoog

TLLIUF  0SYOTIF siy §§

suopebjiseau]

$52001d AQuanOSUL

3y} 0} anjeA Sppe )l 31elsa sy} 0)

an|ea [euBuY ppe jou jufiiw 1 ybnoyye
‘ AJESSA08U SBm Iom ay) Aypa, Japun
pauejdxa sy “$a1NP $.3PJ0Y 00 8}

ME| pue uonenbal yum Aidwoa o]

spaLanbay

ab1eyosip 0} AJBSSAI0U SEM IOM SI] @ 195SE S|eInsu| UB Woy ysu sjebiyuw o] e 19402 0) s3Bueyd Jnoge sisunsur Bunepdn saueINsU|
uonebny
SJI0}PAJ2 0] UoPNGUISID € JO) 0S Op 0} [BIILLCUO23 0] UOIJEJ3S Ul UONRIUIWINION JO MBI 3U) pue
puR 9)e1S$3 3y} JO WaUaq aY) I0} SWIg a1aym ‘a|qissod se yanw se aje)ss swiepd |equajod pue sbuipsasaxd uonedin) jo 1oadsal
ajebiyw diay 0} AIRSS09U SIUOMSIY] e 3U} Ol SWIBY SIONPAD ASILILIL O] » Ul S101121j0S S AUBAWOY) U i Ssiel| pue |33 sja8sE 49410
S|qENIBAR 3L0JAG SPUNY
JUSIZNYNS PINOYS SI0JIPaID 0] uoHNQUISP
E 10} PUE 3]EJS8 8y} 10} 8N|eA Jeraueul pasieal pue paunass ‘payuap abiesanoo ysed pue suwiefo
3sl[e3) 0] AUBSS308U SEM IOM SIY| ale sjasse Aupdwog) e eyl ainsua o] ¢ Ajuwaspul Jgep 12a1p Inoge DESH UM Suoissnasia yueq e ysen
sdn doy JuswAedaid
SjqelIzAR U073 SpUNy swiuodde jsod Buipiefial GAQ unm SUoISsSNasiq
JUIIDYNS pINoYS SI0JIp212 0} UoNNqUISIP aleIs?
B 10} PUE 3]B}SS 9y} 10} aN[BA {B1URUY PasIEa) PUE PAINJIS ‘PIYNUIM uogeisiuipe iy} 0] pajiwsl pue peyiuspl a1e soued

35|jea) 0] AJBSSSIU SEM JIOM SIYL

. ale sjasse Auedwos) ||e Jey) aInsus 0]

 SIIUOW |8 2NSUD 0} SSIUEC PJIU} YIM LICHEIILNWIIOD

pa1ys Aq pley yses

3|qQE|IBAR 3WI0D3q SpUN}
JUSIOYNS PINOYS SJONP3UD O} UTANQUISIP
£ 10} pue 9Je}sa U} J0) SNjeA [BI9ueUy
asijeal 0] AUBSSITTU SBM HIOM SIj ]

Pasi|eal pue painaas 'paynuap!
. ale s1asse Auedwo?) jle jey) 3Nsua 0L

Hdao Jo 03 Huispisuad Buinyole

JUBASJSS PUE SW]SAS || S Auedwag Jo umop 9s0|3

3)is asnoH

. Siey. 3y} je aunjiuung pue uawdinba [ jo S

ainyuing
pue juswdinbe 1§

uoioe uonedin) |eguajed o sIolIos yum Buisiery



a)eise ay} o} Jyauaq
|EIUBLY 123)IP OU PEY pUB SjusLualinbal
Aoime;s ypm BulAidwos jo asodind

auy} 10} A|5jos pa1a|dwoD Sem HIom Iy |

sucnenbal

puEe me| Aouaajosul ywm Ajdwod o)
sjuawAed pue sidieo3) Jo; Bugunoooe
Aq uocijenysiuiLIpE SU} SjRNIR) O

$50}09p
JaWoIsng Woy sidieaal jo auinjoa abig e Bunesofy

sjuawied pue s)diaoar Buissanold
N sabem saafojdus paue)al JO JuswAed
$JUNCIJE Jueq $.9)8)5a Ay} Uijuiew pue abeuey

N SUOREIIDUODA) YUEQ B%EUapUN

Buipuny
w9 Bulpg ‘Ainseas |

3)es2 Ay} 0} Jyauaq
|BIOUBUY J93.1P OU PBY pue siuaLualnbal
Aonels Y BuiAdwos jo asodind

a1 10} Af910s Pala|dwWoD sem YoM SI1

suoienBal
pue me| Acuanjosur yim Aideuoo o)

ajeudoidde se

Buipodas pue AJplea Buissasse 'saL0)nNo UaIsiosp
ay) Bulysige)ss ‘suorssiugns Buwmainas ‘sainpaood
UQ|SI109p JO/PUE JUISL0D pawasp Buuopuop
UoNRIBUNWSL ,S10}R4SIUILIpe

ay} Jo siseq ayy Suixy Buipiebal |eacidde BuuielgQ

spodau
. ssaiB0id slojessiuipe ol Buiy pue Suyeiq

SU0ISIDAp %9 SaInoU
siejnadd ‘spodey

3jejse ay) o} auaq
[BIDUBLLY 1334ID OU peY PUE Sjuswannbal
Aonels yiw BuiAjdios jo asodind

QUL 104 Aj310s PaISKIWOD SBM HIOM SiY |

suopenbal
puE me| Asusnjosul ypm Ajdwod o]

salanb sswojsno Suobuo Buipiebal

WED) SUCHE|RY JI[aN- [BUIBjUL BY) UM asien
slauoyljoeld

. Aguaajosu| Ag ssaiboud pue aseo jo mainay

Juswdbeuew ase)

yzge3 169'c8L3 Siy Lg¥ uopensiujwpy
ssoo0ud
Aauangosul ay) o) anjeA sppe i slejss auy)
0] aNjenA [e1uEeul ppe Jou pip J ybnoyye 10}Ip2J2 JO $SE[D Yo i0§ IqE[I_AR
 Asessa0au sem y10m 8y AU, Japun Spuny JO |9A3] [Blualod Ysige)ISa 0} JUBWSJE]S
paule|dxa Sy "SANNE SISPIOY S0Ye 3y} JOYP21I2 JO SISSEID SNOUBA AWOANQ PIJBWIIST JO MR Pue uoeledald  »
sBleyosip 0] UBSS300U SEM NIOM SIN] 10} 3WOIIN0 [ERusjod By} puBlSIapUN 0] = $5200.4d PUSPIAIR B 91B)I|ID8) 0] 31ep O} YIOM ON spuapiag
ugljeSIUILPE SU)
Ul WiepD 0} SI0)PaL0 Ueuad J0 AIJIGE JO JUSWSSIssY o
9leudoidde aisym PaRJO23I AIRjRIN2JE 3l slapjoysxes
SLIIEID JoJIpa40 AeBiw pue uognquIsIp swiep Jiay} pue Juswiujodde jo pasiape Aay ulelad yim juawabebus pue 51e1SS JY] U) SWIB
€ ul 3jediolpied 0} SI0Hpas sjqeus o 3le SIONPaI0 PAINJISUN [|B INSUI O« 113y} Jo j10adsal ul SIONPaID paindasun ypm Buisier] e paInaasun

3je}sa ay) o] Jyauasq
[EISUBUY §951|p OU PBY PUE SJUaWRIINba)

ssen0.d ay) urejdxa pue AJUBpURPa! 1134} JO
WIBY) 3SIApE 0} 300 peay 18 saakoidwa ypm Bunaap

suNe 53A0|dws U0 w3 8y} Yl asiel pue sbebug
swielo aaAc/dwa Burssazosd pue Bupioday

saaho(dwa
paurelas ay) aepdn o) sbunsaw snouea BuipjoH



JUfELES  9LS'6PIT SIY LEL')

pouad el u)
paundn] 839 @0t

aleisa 3y} 0} pauaq

[e12URUY JOSJIP OU PEY pue Sjuawsnnbal
Aojniers yum Buifidwoo jo asodind

3y} 1o} Aj2(0s paBjdwioD sem oM SIyL

sucijeinbal

puUe me| AousAlosUl Yim Alduiod o1
uojjensiuIupe

au} Jo uopaidwiod ay} Bumolio}

98B0 8Y) J0 2unsofo Jadaid ansus 0]

510)1pa1a 0} Bunjgnolio pue podas [euy Buyelq

D
0} UONEJISIUILIPE JO UOISIDALOD 3U} Joy uonesedald

ainso|n

3je)sa ay) 0} Jyauaq
JEIDUBUY J22JP OU PBY pue Sjuswaiinbal
Aoinels yiw Buiddwos Jo asodind

U} 10} Aj3jos pajeiduiod sem dom sy

uone|sifiay paleje uoisusd yim Aldwod of

0] pajnuUS 2.
A2y 1ey} siysuaq [eNIIeU0D 3y} a0l
0] anunuod saaojdwa Jey) ainsua o]

suoisuad

0] uOIje[3l Ul SULo) Aloiniels sy pue aja|dwos
uomsod ucisuad

8y} pueisiapun 0] s3a40idwe pauielas 3y} Ylim asier]
awayos uoisuad pue siapinoid syausq sakojdwa
olejnBay suoisuad 8yl yiw 3ouapuodsslio)

suojsuag

3)e)$9 8y} 0} Jyauaq
[BISUBUY J9301p OU PBY pue sjuswannbal
Aonieys yiw Buifiduwiod Jo asodind

ay} 1o} Aj910s patejdwoD SBm YoM SIyL

uolle)si63f xej yiwm Ajdwoa o]

SUONO3j02 0192p 4O Julod Xe}
8y} 18A0 [95UN0J [BRulad pue JNYNH Yim Buisier]

Ainbua uado Y uoRoaLUDD
ul maaal 3|y Buipiefiss JHWH Y souapuodsanc?)

uolysed | wa uswuiodde
-1s0d pue Juawjuiodde-aid Jo uoyeNIZUCIFY

saonoesd
Buipiaoas | ya s Auedwod ay) Buipuelsispun

su0y AI0JNJE)S JO UOISSILIGNS 3y}
Buipnjoul D¥WH Yim sBuneaw pue 0uspUOdsSaLIoD

spunjaJ
lenusiod pue saNgey xe} s AuedwioD sy} mainay

WiE3) Xe} 3Y] 0} jJuasaid 0] uoneLwsoju] Xel 108400

xel

OAC 01 pled 3G 0] SPUN) PUE UOKEOSIUILNE

3y} USAMIA] PRAISIRI SpUN) Jo uohienoucass BuoBug



(1A $3pN|IX3) 000’0587 ‘2P 0} pled SIS0 A |ej0} -
sjayaeIq W pajuasald aue SadUBURA 3SIBADY -

SIS0 Jwin 301 {|RISA0 1294€ 10U S0P SIY) JoAamoy ‘spouad SNonaId 0) Joip AR YJom 10 sease i1stnelie swu Jo uonedole ‘swaisAs Buedal 6dIS INO 0] SiUBWSILBYUS 0) IN(] -
SANNIND pue JaBeUBLL JRISISSE SapNjIul AANDIXT -
sJsabeuew pue S10)2aHp alRId0SSE Sapn|au sabeuey -
$J0}33.1P pu SJauped SapNIU jBulR -

SAON
£CP6E_[0L999'6ve J9T°288 [ST00F [00°00416MT [96 ELF S [EW 10K Jocsez' v’y Triwegy  [91°cic00°9.9°09 [SU0vs"t [00PAZ b [04°98 Jo2TOvL)E[08°820°L [00°L LEPES [S0°J6E 0802 Za) [0L RIS 1810}, PURID
i i €968 los'ise'eie  jecrees [ecovefooiesty Joo'szl [oo'ess  Joso loo'oso'se joses  [oooseyl foZie [o0eiiT 05w Buipes |

6LE19 |05769'2¢ [0L'cS  |0L'SLy l00°0SY9KT (P68 [SL96S logiee'eie  jot'oed  [ec'ovsoo'ieszry lootszi Bujpe. |
09°09¢ _S.ms_a G019L [¢9 LE[00TSKOC |0USS |- 0009804 [001E  [00009% [00¥2 [ - suaneBysaau|

saakoidwa

Lm-.sv 09°2ze 590 - - - - - - - - - Jajuss j Jojoaulp f Joigsg

1Z'I8E_[OUODE'1Z- |00'99- |SOOYC |00'LZSEE (0296 [ b9¢ S T T Y A SUoPEBjISaAL]|
6g'Lze 00SIEYOC  |S9G9¥6  [SU6LE (05106 06k [0F 1ZF |000VBZ [0GGE |OGZPZ L)1 [G60J€ [00025 94 |08 b¥ [00E8YL [SOPE painaasun

00039 00'926 094 o00s9(00'sLe  [osTL I- - - - - - 0056 [0S} (SEIED

8289 0962920+ jsreEz  [ioseclosovy'lz [sues  Joovzo [oze |oszoze |ssoc  |ooovee |09s  jooosss  [oeEl suoisuad g seakojduiz

00°00F 00°02¢ 080 - - - - - - - - - - - paindag

ITSIE [0S bOChT [0060L [c6ct [00VSILrY [0S TPl |82 08t A I A D L O ] siapaid
00009 "00S 030 ooocsfocooe Joso | - - - - - 0000E  [oso iV 8 %9015

98'¥8e 09'190'9 LS 00°05€ |00 OvL oro | - 00 09 czc  |ooos 00 | - Apedoid

[f-ps 00B0c’sl  [obec BZSPE[00POOE  |0L8  |00%SL oL |oooss’t fose |- - 00C0s [0S h s1asse JanlQ

5 16T 00'645"} oLV oooccfooost  joso |- - ooom  jogo |- - - - aouensy|

g ] 05'0i5'86  [oosr  [sheirloooess  svee - 00097 |0Z6  {0009LE [06L [00OIEE {SEQ [esausg)

Lokidd 092298 [0g7ae')  Loozvio0’Lis'siz Jooels joospl's foewy [00'09s'v. [02'6bZ 1000ZL'EZ [0£65 (00 SbL'vLL10Z08) sioyaq

12€6% |03 LIT 26 [99'VBY |GLCPP [00'6CT 998 |08 256 ) [8S6SF 001SCPI0 |31 IV IoC IV IO0SEE 2L |50 975 o8y
¥Z's8L 0966608  [WLPLL (8P POC(|D0GZCEE [oPBOL [OOGSEE [SZS) (000SLPE |09k  |00OBEY [0L'+h 000G 1060 Buipunj 'g Bulllig Kinseal ||

342 H 00 ZLLSEL  [06'2re  |8resc|oserl'Ze [soviz oo0ze’s 009l j00'SEE'ZE [0S60L |00 OLL'OE (0929 |0§°EBS'SE (56T xel

suQ|sIoap

00022 00'99 ot'o 00'02Z [00°99 oo |ooee  fogo | - - - - 7 S30130U 'SI0NP3I 0} suoday

98'bE9 o9z'zL  |ozze oooes (oolee’L  fore | - - - 00196°L  fore - - suaisuag

Sh'eve 09712 jog'ee Loipsfosiees fosv | - - - - os 2987 |0 8 "¥0 ‘Sl 13UI0

L 0£200°9€T  |9TP0§  [L0GZr|og200c9 lsgevl |oo0e6  foS¥ |DOSOB'9L [gESS  |0002PLL [SSEP |05 2692 (S8 VY (LD

Cog 4] 08°962 08'0 ecgeclosssz  Joso  jonee  [sio Josem  [sto | - - - juewebeuew ase9

96'.¢ |0Z2E6°LLL [09°86Z [oVECr [00°9r@’L09 (LI TGY'L jeT0MY og'sie’sey  [1zcer’t  [iriecloo’ies’enl jsiiey USEASIIPY

o DED

6L0Z/C171E D1 6LOT/ L0/ WO, POLRg

pua popad je e sjshejeue asueliea 3)ewl|}sd a9) pue poliad sy Jo) sish|eue 1509 aull) 6dIS PalEI8q



“JUSWpUBWE e yons Buimojjoy Hodal 1xeu ay) Uiym pajieap ag || SiuswpUaWE Auy "ainjn) sy ui ssjed Ino 251BYS JN0 pualle 0} 1Bl SU) SAISS9L SAA

0ze 0z2 Joddng
0Ze 0Ze Anseal]
02z 022 JOlBSUUIPY
00¢ 00g 8A|IN22X3
0se 0S¢ Jabeuew Jue)sissy
00y 00¥ 1ebeuew
0ES 03} 10)2311p 9)B100SSY
009 009 Jopaslg
099 059 1aupey

IH/3 SUOISUId/Xe | JHf3 Aauanjosy)

"MojSq s9je) ay) Buisn pale|nojeD UsRq aAeY SBWISE S8y ay) yIm Jayiabol ‘saoqe 9|qel 64|S Yl Ul papn[oul sjep O} SjSo0 SwWij
uoneunoyu Buing BuiBus|ieyo pue SUORIBSURI] JO BUINIOA 'UCHSRIBIU Y105 Bi) punose saixaldwon uesyiubis ayy uanb juswubisse ensnun e
SUQHOB 81Ul JBLIOISNT JO BUINIOA 3Y} JO }iNSal B s Jsauaiu oand Jo jsas yBiy e s1aisy) e
asi|eal pue abeuew 9} adA} pue wnuenb JO SULB) Ul SI8SSE JO |aA3)] Juedliubls e ym ssauisng afie| e 5| Auedwon 3yl e

au1 o500 5 sonsugoeIeys Buimoyjo) ay) sAejdsip aseo oY) se xe9|dwod ag o) pawaap s uawubisse
yL U3 40 2unjeu xa|dwod syj 03 8np taAs| wWniwald & Je a1 ponag ay) Buunp paidde ssyes o abieyd ALnoy sy "pesn JEels Jo apelb yoes 10} SeINUIW g JO SpUN Ul psBieyo si g

sajel jno abieyo ApnoH



aymels Ag palinbal ale yaiym ‘aseo auy o} Ajjeayinads Buiersl Suisiueape pue Buipuog SE LUINs SiS00 ale 9Say) — $1$02 Aojniels e

ase0 ay) Bulbeuews Ul paunaul a1e yoym sabieyd Jaunog Jo abejsod se Yans S)S00 3. asal} — S1Se ) .

sjdwexs Joj ‘sBunsaw 4o sasiwaud Buipes; Buipusiie Ul Yeis AQ paiunaul aJe ‘abeajiul apniaxa Y2Ium ‘SIS0 955U} — S0US)SISONS PUE [SABIL =

‘saLi0Bajes Bumo|io} 3 Jo 3SISUCD pue [Bacudde Joud Inoynm umelp
aqg ued Aoy} 91e)se JUBNOSUI 8U} 0} 9|qela)al AlDaulp aInjipuadxs aljivads s1 1ay) sssym saped piy) Juapusdapu) 0} sjuswAed aie pue $asuadxa 1a520d JO NG, SB UMOUY JSIE SJe 3834

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

souobajea om) Ul [j8) pue Juawuiodde ADUSAIOSUI U YIm UOHISULOD Ul JBPIOY S214C UB 0} pasinguiial pue Ag Jow sesuadxa sie sjuawasings|g

182792 Ira'a9z ziv'zol SjuaLwasINgsip pue sasuadxa [ejo)

Li0'9 818'0 Log abeajiy

sjuswasingsip z dobajes

€L gl 0 Aeuopeis pue Sunuiid

i £5P'T 165'C 86 {aBea|lw-uou) [aAeI |
0 Qe 0z 8LNoYH

6E1 6EL 0 S$9|QEWNSUOD ||

. - szl zz') 0 asuasisgng

§/9'} Gi8') 0 puoq sisuonioeld AouaA|osy]

sjuewesingsip | AioBajen

861°21 861'2L 662°1 d17 4Ma

28¥'12 979'ee rZa'el d17¥sinysy

- ¥ee'0e ¥EE'0E £20'€ d Asjaen
o ) 0z8'9 0z8'9 0 paiHUIT suonnjog vH3

2¥2°01L 9401 0 uonen[e; cing

SL¥'egt SIY'E91 15¥'8L sbfiog uoned aimnbg

(3) pua pouad je se a1e)sa ayl Aq pred yaym 1o

{3} pPUD pOIIDd 1B SP paLnaut Ajaane|Inwng

{3) pOLIad oY1 U POLINIUY

SRIGUIASINGS|D PUB W[} SIOSIAPE pue sjuaby

"8AOQE UOI0as ,auop

UOAA, B3 U papIAald S| 421um Jo uaidiiosap ‘sioleisiutupe Juiol auj A SUOP }I0M SU} Yim UOHIISUUOD Ul POLS SU} Ul paLNdUl SJUSIASINGSIP PUE S3sUadXxs Jo S|i21ep sapiacid SI98) SIyL

polad 8y} Ul paLinaul SJUBWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa JO Juswaels



“1sanbai uo ‘ableyd Jo a3y 1sod Ag uopewouu siy) Alddns [Im am ‘Ajaaneuls)y

[EHOU/T 00 UGUIOUNUBID MW/ SORY  SlSqam S,UOJUIoy | JUBIS) BIA S|QE|IEAE SI S93)H/WULWOD
10 SUOIoUNy PUE S3|0J 3y} PUE '$93) (SI0)EpINDY JO SIojRSIUIWPE 81) Siapjoyaayo BuipieBal pue AousAjosul Ul SyBW J1ay} PUBISIPUN 0} SI9QWSW pUB SJONPaID dj8y 03 uoiBWLIOU|

siaquual pue s10}ipald 0 UdijeuLIOju|

oIyuod ejusiod B 0} 9su aalb Aew yoiym ‘sicjedsiuiuipe uiof
Se s 0} 5921AU85 apincad oym Jo ‘siseq 9} sicjeljsiujwpe julol ayy Buincidde 1oy siqisuodsas senued Aue ypm sdiysuone|sl [euosiad J0 $53UISNY AUR JO a12ME 10U 318 SM JBU) ULIHLIOD SAA

ainsoosip Buuinbal sdiysuone|ay

{SUOP }JoM Ul SAOGE PapNIW SI BANELEU) wea) suojebisaaul 1agAD e
SISAl2UE 1500 aUL) {Su0p Y10Mm JO SAIJRLIEU SAOQE DU} LIYIM PAPNIIU| S| SATBLBU) SOIADEALIOM SUOISUI] o

6d|S 9A0QE A} UIYIM P3PNOU) JUe SIS0D . (3UOp WioM JO SAIBLIBU SAOGE 3Y] UM PAPNIUI SI SABIIEU) SJIADENLOM XE] = d77 MM UoluIoyL Wi

201A135 JO 1507 PAISIU3 SBJIAIIG 1apiaoad adiniag

‘diysuope|as [euosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SBY ‘LiLlY N0 UILHM [ENPIAIPUE LUE JO ‘uuy 1no (SBpajmouy Ino Jo 155G a4} O1) Woym i Aled B Woy Jo wuly uno
Ui woyy JyBnos aney am SSOIAISS MO|S] SSO[ISIP aMm 'Aousledsuil JO 1SaI8JUI 8y U] "SaIAIDS PUB SN(EA 158 U} UIEIGO O} JUBNOS SABY aMm SISUIC JO SSOIAISS 941 PRISI|US SABY &M I8yps

S9]eI00SSE 0} sjuswiey

02893 31BISO AU} 0) SISOD JaMOT . slle pue uosie aakojidw e SuopN|og Yy3

(3) pasanourisog N0 BUIDEHUDD-QNS 104 IS]UOSEdY INC PI3JIBIIUCI-GNS YIOAA JOJORUCI-QNG

B3} N0 J0 SN AQ INO PALLED USSY SABY SSIMISUI0 PINOD Jeu) }1om Buma||o} Bu} INC PIJOBILOT-ONS 9ABY SM POLSd 3y Buung

}IOM JN0 PajoBiuUCI-gNg

"g1eudoidde se pappe I YA ‘9w & dgp e pableys s aBeai “pasoidde aq ‘sjw sad dsi 18 pabieyd ) sbes|iw 1502 je sasuadxe 19300d JO IO Siojesiulpe el 3u) JeyL
60T UsJew 97 uo sio)palo Jo Apoq a4 Aq apew sem uoinjosal Buimoljos au ‘AlBuipiosay “Ajuo eBespiw 10} 89 [ SIY} 1YBnos s| sjuswasingsip Z Aobslen jo Aianodal Jey) Jusixa ay) o)

‘uoljelssunual s spjoy
80UJ0 UE Se Jauuew awes sy} Ul [eaosdde axnbsl sjuswesingsip z Aobsies 'siseq s|qeuoseal pue Jadoud B U0 awjuiodde au) 0} PajedDjE 8q Ued Jeyl pUe ‘Wly JIdY} 10 J8p|oy 200
ue Ag paunoul 8q Aew jey} s1s00 pajedo|e Jo paleys apnjour Aew Ay “Aued piy) Juspuadapul ue o) JuawiAed e 10U INg S1EISS JUSAJOSUI SY) O] S|qRI3§aI AROAUIP 2J. ey} SIsUdxs ale asey |

spuawesingsip z Aofisies



Commercial In confidence

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Economy Energy Trading Limited

Date of incorporation

1 February 2011

Cocmpany registration number

07513319

Former trading address

10th Floor, Friars House
Manor House Drive
Coventry

CVv1 2TE

Present registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment in the High Court
of Justice, Birmingham District Registry, 8006 of
2019

Appointor the directors

Date of appointment 14 January 2019

Joint Administrators’ names Eddie Williams
Jon L Roden

Stuart Preston

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

Colmore Building, Celmore Circus, Birmmgham,
B4 6AT

Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT

Level 8, 110 Queen Street, Glasgow, G1 3BX

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better resuit for the company’s
creditors as a whole than woulid be likely if the
company were wound up

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them

Current administration expiry date

13 January 2020




Commerciaf in confidence

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Eddie Williams, the joint administrator of Economy Energy Trading
Limited - in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 on the progress of the admunistration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included in this report are iliustrative only and cannct be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk To the fullest extent permitted by
faw, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this repcrt to any such person

Please note that Stuart Preston is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and that Jon L
Recden and | are authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to act as
insolvency practitioners

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The joint administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal iiability. The
appeintment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any lability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thomnton Insolvency Act portal. Uniess stated otherwise, all amounts tn this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT. For defintions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table
at the start of this progress report.



Commercial in confidence

%2018 Crang Thornten UK LLP Allfights reserved
Grat Thormion relers lo the brand u sdes which Bie Grant Themion member fiems provide essufence, tax and advisory serv ces to ther

G Th chertts andfor £ fers 1o ene or more member irms a4 e context (rquircs
ra nt 0 rnto n Grant Tharntort UK | | P s a plembes firm of Grant Thomtan International L2 (GTILG GTH and the member finns are nol a worl dwide

putrerstup GTIE 2ad each membet B es a segarace legal ety Serae es are delvered by the member i ns G daes na prowide
sendices o chenls GPIE and s member Lems are not aqents of and fa pat chigate one anoimes and are natbable far ane another™s azts or

OMINSIans




Economy Energy Trading Limited - In Administration

Notice of deemed consent procedure

Company name Econemy Energy Trading Limited
Company number 07513319
Court name and number High Court of Justice, Bimingham District
Registry
8006 of 2019
Decision date 24 January 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraphs 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, decisicns of the creditors are scught as follows

1 No creditors' committee be formed

2 The joint administrators be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send their final
progress report to creditors.

Under section 246ZF of the Insolvency Act 1986 and rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 if less than the appropriate number of creditors object to the preposed decision in
accordance with the procedure set out below, creditors are tc be treated as having made the proposed
decisions.

The "appropriate number” of creditors is 10% in value of the creditors. If this threshold of objections is
met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a decision is
sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a qualifying decision procedure.

A creditor may object to any one or more of the resolutions:

+ by accessing the Grant Thornton UK LLP Insolvency Act Portal at grantthornton.co.uk/portal
Login details and unigque passwords are being notified to creditors separately.
{Any creditor that has not received a unique creditor's password should contact Richard J Jackson of
Grant Thornton UK LLP by email at cmu@uk gt.com)

s by email to cmu@uk gt com

s In writing delivered to Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB

Objections need to be received no later than 23:59 on the decision date. An objection must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the
objection will be disregarded.

| will aggregate objections and will presume the value of the claims of creditors, who in my view would
have been entitled to vote had the decision been sought by a decision procedure, even where those
creditors had not already met the criteria for such entitlement to vote.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to cbject, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the objection will be disregarded

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless object if a proof of debt is
submitted, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the objection will be
disregarded.



A decision of the convenor 1s subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule 15 35
of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be made later
than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this deemed consent procedure If requested not later than five
business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

+ 10% In value of the creditors;
« 10% in number of the creditors; or

¢ 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 7TH DAY OF JANUARY 2020

o

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator




